INFORMATION ON EVERGRANDE NEV

Evergrande NEV is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability whose shares are listed
on the Stock Exchange. The NEV Group is principally engaged in technology research and
development and manufacturing of, and sales services in respect of new energy vehicles.

The audited consolidated net profits (both before and after taxation) of Evergrande NEV for the two
years ended 31 December 2021 and 2022 are as follows:

Year ended 31 December
2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

Loss before taxation (15,783,985) (28,015,749)
Loss after taxation (27,663,709) (56,344,378)

As at 31 December 2022, the audited consolidated net asset value of NEV was approximately RMB
-68,650,862,000.

– 6 –

Set out below is the shareholding structure of Evergrande NEV (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately after Completion, assuming there will be no change in the total number of issued
NEV Shares between the date of this announcement and the date of Completion:

Shareholders of
Evergrande NEV

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
Completion

Number of
NEV Shares

Approximate
% Note 1

Number of
NEV Shares

Approximate
% Note 1

The CompanyNote 2 6,347,948,000 58.54 10,526,232,870Note 4 64.64
Mr. Hui (other than through
the Company) — — 690,104,166Note 5 4.24

Siu Shawn, a Director and a
director of Evergrande
NEVNote 3 4,600,000 0.04 4,600,000 0.03

Liu Yongzhuo, a director of
Evergrande
NEVNote 3 1,653,500 0.02 1,653,500 0.01

Qin Liyong, a director of
Evergrande NEVNote 3 1,386,000 0.01 1,386,000 0.01

Sub-total of non-public
shareholders 6,355,587,500 58.61 11,223,976,536 68.92

Ms. Ding — — 572,916,666 3.52
Mr. Liu Zhen, a DirectorNote 3 150,000 0.00 150,000 0.00

Other public shareholders 4,488,055,500 41.39 4,488,055,500 27.56

Sub-total of public
shareholders 4,488,205,500 41.39 5,061,122,166 31.08

Total 10,843,793,000 100.00 16,285,098,702 100.00

– 7 –

Notes:

1. Certain figures contained in the table above have been adjusted to whole numbers or two decimal places. Any

differences between the totals shown and the sum of the amounts listed are due to rounding adjustments.

2. As at the date of this announcement, the Company indirectly holds, through its wholly-owned subsidiaries, a total of

6,347,948,000 NEV Shares, comprising (i) 6,219,500,000 NEV Shares held by Evergrande Health Industry Holdings

Limited; (ii) 50,000 NEV Shares held by Acelin Global Limited; and (iii) 128,398,000 NEV Shares held by itself in its

capacity as beneficial owner.